

Fair Share Housing Center

510 Park Boulevard
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002
P: 856-665-5444
F: 856-663-8182

Attorneys for Fair Share Housing Center
By: Joshua D. Bauers, Esq. (174532015)
joshbauers@fairsharehousing.org

**In the Matter of the Application
of the Township of Millburn,
County of Essex.**

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Law Division, Essex County
Docket No. ESX-L-002778-18

CIVIL ACTION

**Certification of
Joshua D. Bauers, Esq.**

1. I, Joshua D. Bauers, Esq., am an attorney in the State of New Jersey. I certify the following to be true.
2. I am a Staff Attorney at Fair Share Housing Center (FSHC). I submit this certification in support of FSHC's Motion In Aid of Litigant's Rights.
3. Attached as **Exhibit A** is a true and correct copy of the July 20, 2021 settlement agreement between Fair Share Housing Center and the Township of Millburn.
4. Attached as **Exhibit B** is a true and correct copy of the March 1, 2022 Preliminary Judgement and Repose entered by Hon Robert H. Gardner, J.S.C. .
5. Attached as **Exhibit C** is a true and correct copy of the June 2, 2022 Proposed Third Round Housing Element and Fair

Share Plan prepared by Elizabeth McManus and Brett Harris, voted down by the Millburn Planning on June 15, 2022.

6. Attached as **Exhibit D** is a true and correct copy of the April 19, 2018 Complaint for Declaratory Judgement filed on behalf of Millburn by Edward J. Buzak, Esq.

7. Attached as **Exhibit E** is a true and correct copy of the April 25, 2018 Motion for Temporary Immunity filed on behalf of Millburn by Edward J. Buzak, Esq.

8. Attached as **Exhibit F** is a true and correct copy of the April 16, 2018 Complaint in Lieu of Prerogative Writs against Millburn, filed by Inglesino, Webster, Wyciskala, & Taylor, LLC on behalf of 85 Woodland Road, LLC, 87 Woodland Road, LLC, 54 Chatham Road, LLC, and SL 58 Chatham Road, LLC.

9. Attached as **Exhibit G** is a true and correct copy of the April 17, 2020 Order of Hon. Christine A. Farrington, J.S.C. (ret.) appointing a Special Hearing Officer to oversee the site plan application of 800 Sylvan Avenue, LLC.

10. Attached as **Exhibit H** is a true and correct copy of the October 15, 2020 Opinion and Order of Hon. Thomas McCloskey, J.S.C. reversing the denial of Plaintiff SPII and appointing a Special Hearing Officer.

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement 1

Facts & Procedural History 4

 A. The Mount Laurel IV process and the Township’s declaratory judgment action. 4

 B. Millburn’s Settlement Agreement and Vacant Land Adjustment. 6

 C. The Fairness Hearing process and the many public meetings to discuss the settlement agreement and fair share plan. 9

 D. The Planning Board’s June 15, 2022 hearing on the Housing Element and Fair Share Plan. 11

 E. The Planning Board’s outrageous refusal to adopt its Housing Element and Fair Share Plan 13

 F. The Township Committee’s outrageous refusal to introduce the Canoe Brook Overlay Zoning Ordinance 15

Legal Argument 16

 A. Standard for Motions to Enforce Under Rule 1:10-3..... 16

 B. Millburn entered into a binding settlement agreement to address its affordable housing obligations. By refusing to adopt and endorse the HEFSP and to introduce the Canoe Brook Country Club overlay zone the Township’s and Planning Board’s actions violate the settlement agreement and undermine the well-established goals of Mount Laurel settlements. 17

 C. Immunity is intended to reward “prompt voluntary compliance,” not permit abuse of the process and delay 21

 D. A special hearing officer should be appointed to review and make recommendations to the Court or Special Master concerning any further review of the site plan applications for site in the Township’s HEFSP. The Planning Board’s refusal to adopt the HEFSP make it clear that affordable housing developers cannot receive an unbiased review of their site plan applications before the Planning Board of Millburn 24

 E. FSHC Should Be Awarded Reasonable Fees and Costs for Bringing This Enforcement Action 27

Conclusion 29

Table of Authorities**Cases**

<u>Bd. of Educ., Tp. of Middletown v. Middletown Tp. Educ. Ass'n,</u> 352 N.J. Super. 501, 509 (Ch. Div. 2001)	17
<u>Cranford Dev. Assocs., LLC v. Twp. of Cranford,</u> 445 N.J. Super. 220, 232-233 (App. Div. 2016)	25
<u>East/West Venture v. Borough of Fort Lee,</u> 286 N.J. Super. 311, 328 (App. Div. 1996)	18, 21
<u>F.M.C. Stores Co. v. Borough of Morris Plains,</u> 100 N.J. 418, 426-27 (1985)	20
<u>Haynoski v. Haynoski,</u> 264 N.J. Super. 408 (App. Div. 1993)	29
<u>Hills Dev. Co. v. Bernards,</u> 103 N.J. 1, 64 (1986)	18
<u>In re N.J.A.C. 5:96 & 5:97,</u> 221 N.J. 1, 5-6 (2015) (<u>Mount Laurel IV</u>)	passim
<u>In re Township of South Brunswick,</u> 448 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 441, 451 (Law Div. 2016)	23-24
<u>Jersey City Redevelopment Agency v. Clean-O-Mat Corp.,</u> 289 N.J. Super. 381, 405 (App. Div. 1996)	29
<u>Morris County Fair Housing Counsel v. Boonton Township,</u> 197 N.J. Super. 359, 372. (Law Div. 1989)	18-19, 21
<u>North Jersey Media Group., Inc. v. State, Office of Governor,</u> 451 N.J. Super. 282, 296 (App. Div. 2017)	16
<u>Ridley v. Dennison,</u> 298 N.J. Super. 373, 381 (App. Div. 1997)	16-17
<u>Seidenberg v. Summit Bank,</u> 348 N.J. Super. 243, 259 (App. Div. 2002)	20
<u>S. Burlington Cnty. NAACP v. Mount Laurel,</u> 92 N.J. 158, 306 (1983) (<u>Mount Laurel II</u>)	passim
<u>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Township of West Windsor,</u> 334 N.J. Super. 77, 94 (App. Div. 2000)	18, 19
<u>Tomu Dev. Co. v. Borough of Carlstadt,</u>	

No. A-5512-05T1 (App. Div. 2008) 25-26

Regulations

N.J.A.C. 5:93-4.2 6

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 52:27D-322 18

Court Rules

Rule 1:10-3..... 16, 17, 20, 28

Rule 4:42-9..... 28

Other Authorities

Pressler & Verniero,
Current N.J. Court Rules, cmt. 4.4.5 on R. 1:10-3 (2020) 29
